

UNITED
NATIONS

IT-95-11-PT
D 2573 - D2571
30 MAY 2003

2573

Ba



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons Responsible
for Serious Violations of International
Humanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of the Former Yugoslavia
Since 1991

Case: IT-95-11-PT

Date: 30 May 2003

Original: English

PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Theodor Meron, President
Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis
Order of: 30 May 2003

PROSECUTOR

v.

Milan MARTIĆ

ORDER ASSIGNING A CASE TO A TRIAL CHAMBER

Counsel for the Prosecution:
Ms. Hildegard Uertz-Retzlaff
Ms. Sabine Bauer

Counsel for the Defence:
Mr. Predrag Milovančević

I, THEODOR MERON, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("International Tribunal");

NOTING the "Ordonnance du Président relative à l'attribution d'une affaire à une chambre de première instance," filed on 15 May 2002, assigning the case of *Prosecutor v. Milan Martić*, IT-95-11, to Trial Chamber I, composed of Judges Liu, El Mahdi, and Orić;

NOTING the "Order of the President Assigning a Case to a Trial Chamber," filed on 28 November 2002, assigning the case of *Prosecutor v. Momčilo Krajišnik*, IT-00-39, to Trial Chamber I, composed of Judges Liu, El Mahdi, and Orić;

NOTING the "Order Assigning Ad Litem Judge to a Case Before a Trial Chamber," filed on 8 May 2003, in which I assigned Judge Joaquín Martín Canivell to Trial Chamber I for the case of *Prosecutor v. Momčilo Krajišnik*, IT-00-39;

CONSIDERING Security Council Resolution 1481 (2003), adopted on 19 May 2003, which amended Article 13 *quater* of the Statute of the International Tribunal to permit ad litem Judges to adjudicate in pre-trial proceedings;

CONSIDERING Rule 62 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, which requires the President to assign cases to Trial Chambers, and Rule 19(A), which authorizes the President to coordinate the work of the Chambers;

HEREBY ORDER that, for the case of *Prosecutor v. Milan Martić*, IT-95-11, Trial Chamber I shall be composed, with immediate effect, as follows:

Judge Amin El Mahdi

Judge Alphonse Orić

Judge Joaquín Martín Canivell

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this 30th day of May 2003,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Theodor Meron
President

[Seal of the Tribunal]