

IT-95-11-PT
D8363- D8362
01 December 2005

8363
ML

**UNITED
NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-95-11-PT
Date: 1 December 2005
Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, President
Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis
Order of: 1 December 2005

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

Milan MARTIĆ

ORDER ASSIGNING JUDGES TO A CASE IN A TRIAL CHAMBER

Office of the Prosecutor

Ms. Hildegard Uertz-Retzlaff
Mr. Alex Whiting
Mr. David Reid

Counsel for the Accused

Mr. Predrag Milovančević
Mr. Vuk Sekulić

SM

I, FAUSTO POCAR, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 (“Tribunal”),

NOTING the “Order of the President Assigning a Case to a Trial Chamber” in *Prosecutor v. Milan Martić*, Case No. IT-95-11-I, filed on 29 May 2002, assigning this case to Trial Chamber I;

NOTING the “Order Reassigning a Case to a Trial Chamber” in *Prosecutor v. Milan Martić*, Case No. IT-95-11-PT, filed on 7 June 2005, reassigning this case to Trial Chamber III;

NOTING the “Order Reassigning a Case to a Trial Chamber and Referring the Joinder Motion”, Case No. IT-95-11-PT, filed on 4 July 2005, reassigning this case to Trial Chamber I;

NOTING that the Secretary-General of the United Nations, on 25 November 2005, appointed Janet Nosworthy to serve as an *ad litem* Judge at the Tribunal in the case of *Prosecutor v. Milan Martić*, Case No. IT-95-11-PT, effective 29 November 2005;

NOTING that the Secretary-General of the United Nations, on 25 November 2005, appointed Frank Höpfel to serve as an *ad litem* Judge at the Tribunal in the case of *Prosecutor v. Milan Martić*, Case No. IT-95-11-PT, effective 29 November 2005;

NOTING that Rule 19 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal authorizes the President of the Tribunal to coordinate the work of the Chambers;

CONSIDERING the trial management and case distribution needs of the Tribunal;

CONSIDERING the composition of the Trial Chamber of the Tribunal as set out in document IT/242 issued on 17 November 2005;

HEREBY ASSIGN, effective immediately, Judge Bakone Justice Moloto and *ad litem* Judges Janet Nosworthy and Frank Höpfel to *Prosecutor v. Milan Martić*, Case No. IT-95-11-PT in Trial Chamber I;

AND ORDER that the Bench in *Prosecutor v. Milan Martić*, Case No. IT-95-11-PT shall be composed as follows:


Judge Bakone Justice Moloto

Judge Janet Nosworthy

Judge Frank Höpfel

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 1st day of December 2005,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Fausto Pocar
President

[Seal of the Tribunal]